
Member
Current 

allocation % 2022 tonnages
2023 

tonnages
Change 

(2023-22)
% (2023-

2032)

2024 
tonnages if 

15% increase
Belize (NE) 0.0000% -                       1,100           1,100           0.1019% 1,265             

Chile 64.5638% 581,074           716,758       135,684       66.3665% 824,272         
China 6.3477% 57,129             63,136         6,007           5.8459% 72,607           

Cook Islands (NE) 0.0000% -                       1,100           1,100           0.1019% 1,265             
Cuba 0.2231% 2,008               2,219           211              0.2055% 2,552             
Ecuador 1.2638% 11,374             12,570         1,196           1.1639% 14,456           
European Union 6.1086% 54,977             60,758         5,781           5.6257% 69,872           
Faroe Islands 1.1087% 9,978               11,027         1,049           1.0211% 12,682           
Korea 1.2822% 11,540             12,753         1,213           1.1808% 14,666           

Panama (NE) 0.0000% -                       1,100           1,100           0.1019% 1,265             
Peru (HS) 2.0284% 18,256             20,175         1,919           1.8681% 23,201           
Russian Federation 3.2825% 29,543             32,649         3,106           3.0230% 37,546           
Vanuatu 4.6738% 42,064             46,487         4,423           4.3044% 53,460           
Total 90.8826% 817,943           981,833       163,890       90.9105% 1,129,108     

9.1174% 82,057             98,167         16,110         9.0895% 112,892         
Total across range 100.0000% 900,000           1,080,000    180,000       100.0000% 1,242,000     



For new members: 3300

900,000          

TAC +20%, roll 
over current 

allocation

Member
Current 

allocation % 2022 quota 1,080,000            
Chile 64.5638% 581,074          697,289               2.0000% 2,131                  21,600        716,758                  66.3665% 1.8027%
China 6.3477% 57,129            68,555                 -0.4824% 209                     5,210-          63,136                   5.8459% -0.5018%
Cuba 0.2231% 2,008             2,409                   -0.0170% 7                         183-             2,219                     0.2055% -0.0176%
Ecuador 1.2638% 11,374            13,649                 -0.0960% 42                       1,037-          12,570                   1.1639% -0.0999%
European Union 6.1086% 54,977            65,973                 -0.4642% 202                     5,013-          60,758                   5.6257% -0.4829%
Faroe Islands 1.1087% 9,978             11,974                 -0.0843% 37                       910-             11,027                   1.0211% -0.0876%
Korea 1.2822% 11,540            13,848                 -0.0974% 42                       1,052-          12,753                   1.1808% -0.1014%
Peru (HS) 2.0284% 18,256            21,907                 -0.1541% 67                       1,665-          20,175                   1.8681% -0.1603%
Russian Federation 3.2825% 29,543            35,451                 -0.2494% 108                     2,694-          32,649                   3.0230% -0.2595%
Vanuatu 4.6738% 42,064            50,477                 -0.3552% 154                     3,836-          46,487                   4.3044% -0.3694%

Panama (NE) 0.0000% -                     -                          -                         1,100                     0.1019% 0.1019%
Belize (NE) 0.0000% -                     -                          -                         1,100                     0.1019% 0.1019%
Cook Islands (NE) 0.0000% -                     -                          -                         1,100                     0.1019% 0.1019%

Total HS 90.8826% 817,943          981,532               0.0000% 2,999                  0                 981,833                  90.9105% 0.0279%
9.1174% 82,057            98,468                 301                       98,167                      9.0895% -0.0279%

Total across range 100.0000% 900,000          1,080,000            3,300                    1,080,000                100.0000% 0.0000%

Pro rata calculations
Country Pro rata reduction Share % % of quota without Chile

China 0.4824% 6.3477% 24.1185% 24.119%
Cuba 0.0170% 0.2231% 0.8477% 0.848%
Ecuador 0.0960% 1.2638% 4.8019% 4.802%
European Union 0.4642% 6.1086% 23.2100% 23.210%
Faroe Islands 0.0843% 1.1087% 4.2126% 4.213%
Korea 0.0974% 1.2822% 4.8718% 4.872%
Peru (HS) 0.1541% 2.0284% 7.7070% 7.707%
Russian Federation 0.2494% 3.2825% 12.4721% 12.472%
Vanuatu 0.3552% 4.6738% 17.7584% 17.758%
Total 2.0000% 26.3188% 100.0000% 100.000%

EU proposal for a 10-year Jack mackerel allocation (2023-2032)

% change HS 
only

Proportional 
contribution for 

new entrants

% change 
from current 

allocationTonnage 2023
% (2023-

2032)

Tonnage 
change for 

HS only
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Applications for CNCP Status for 2022 
Secretariat 

 

SPRFMO currently has three active Cooperating non-Contracting Parties (CNCPs):  

• Curaçao, Kingdom of the Netherlands 
• The Republic of Liberia, and  
• The Republic of Panama. 

In October 2021, the Secretariat contacted those three CNCPs with an invitation to become full Members of 
the SPRFMO Commission or to renew their current CNCP status (Ref: DC78-2021, DC79-2021, and DC80-
2021).  

In addition to the three above mentioned States, pursuant to Decision 2-2018 (Rules for Cooperating non-
Contracting Parties) Paragraph 1, in October 2021, the Secretariat received a CNCP status application from 
the Republic of Belize. 

The Secretariat therefore received three CNCP status renewal requests and one new CNCP status application, 
all of which are contained in the annexes to this document as follows: 

• Annex 1. Curaçao, CNCP status renewal application received on 08 September 2021 
• Annex 2. Liberia, CNCP status renewal application received on 30 October 2021  
• Annex 3. Panama, CNCP status renewal application received on 19 November 2021 
• Annex 4. Belize, CNCP status application received on 29 October 2021 

 

As per paragraph 4 of Decision 02-2018 (Rules for Cooperating non-Contracting Parties), CTC9 is requested 
to: 

• Assess the three (3) renewal applications for CNCP status, and one (1) new CNCP status 
application, and provide recommendations and technical advice to the Commission which 
considers inter alia: 

a) whether the CNCP application includes all information required under paragraph 3;  
b) in the case of renewal, the record of compliance of the applicant with the provisions of the 

Convention and the conservation and management measures adopted by the Commission;  
c) the applicant’s record of responding to any IUU activities by vessels flying its flag that have been 

brought to its attention, in accordance with Article 27 of the Convention;  
d) as appropriate, the record of compliance of the applicant with conservation and management 

measures of other Regional Fisheries Management Organizations (RFMOs);  
e) in the case of applications for renewal of CNCP status, whether the applicant is meeting all 

paragraph 12 requirements for CNCP.  

  

mailto:secretariat@sprfmo.int
http://www.sprfmo.int/
http://www.sprfmo.int/assets/Basic-Documents/Decision-2-2018-Rules-for-CNCPs-format2019.pdf
http://www.sprfmo.int/assets/Basic-Documents/Decision-2-2018-Rules-for-CNCPs-format2019.pdf
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REF: HSFU-RFMO-V10-2021(61) Vol.1 

28th October 2021 

Mr. Craig Loveridge 
Executive Secretary 
South Pacific Regional Fisheries Management Organization 
P.O Box 3797 Wellington 6140
New Zealand

SUBJECT: BELIZE’S APPLICATION FOR COOPERATING NON-CONTRACTING PARTY 
STATUS 

Dear Mr. Loveridge,  

Greetings from Belize. 

The Belize High Seas Fisheries Unit, on behalf of the Government of Belize hereby officially submits its 
Application for Cooperating Non-Contracting Party Status with the SPRFMO. 

Belize wishes to have a viable and meaningful presence in the Convention area within the limits set by 
the Commission.  We believe that our application has addressed all the issues required by Decision 2-
2018 on Rules for Cooperating non-Contracting Parties.  Belize avails itself to providing any additional 
data as may be required in support of its application. 

We hope that the Commission will consider our Application for Cooperating non-Contracting Party 
Status and we look forward to a favorable response at the up coming meeting of the SPRFMO in 2022. 

Please accept the assurances of our highest consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Valarie Lanza 
Director of High Seas Fisheries 
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Controlled Document F-028-LH 

Belize’s Application for Cooperating non-Contracting Party Status 
South Pacific Regional Fisheries Management Organization (SPRFMO) 

28th October 2021 

Giving effect to the SPRFMO Decision 2-2018 on Rules for Cooperating Non-Contracting Parties, 
Belize wishes to officially apply for the status of Cooperating non-Contracting Party and hereby 
submits its application.  In this regard, it wishes to inform of the following in compliance with 
paragraph 3 of Decision 2-2018. 

a. Belize has a historical presence in the SPFMO having acceded to the SPRFMO Convention on
11th April 2011.  Belize does not have any vessels operating in this area; however, it wishes to
introduce vessels to increase the fishing opportunities for its high seas fishing fleet.  Therefore, in
compliance with the relevant requirements of the Commission, and to promote sustainable fishing,
it hereby submits its application for Cooperating non-Contracting Party Status.

b. Belize confirms its commitment to cooperate fully in the implementation of conservation and
management measures adopted by the Commission and to ensure that its flagged vessels that
will fish in the Convention Area, and to the greatest extent possible, its nationals comply with the
provisions of the Convention and conservation and management measures adopted by the
Commission.

In this regard, Belize advises the Commission that this commitment is part of our overall policy to 
comply with the requirements of all RFMOs where its vessels are present.  This is evidenced by 
the fact that: 

• Belize is a Contracting party to the Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission (IATTC) and
the International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (ICCAT).

• Belize is an active member of the following organizations: The United Nations (U.N), the
International Maritime Organization (IMO), the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO),
the Caribbean Regional Fisheries Mechanism (CRFM), Organizacion del Sector Pequero
y Atlantico Centro Occidental (OSPESCA).

• Belize has issued instruments of adherence/acceptance to:
- The 1993 FAO “Compliance Agreement”
- The 1995 U.N. Fish Stocks Agreement
- The International Plan of Action to Prevent, Deter and Eliminate Illegal, Unreported and

Unregulated fishing.
• Belize adopted a revised and modern High Seas Fisheries Act in 2013 which allows for the

full implementation of all conservation and management measures through legally binding
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circulars; and is currently in the process of reviewing this Act with a view to update and 
further modernize it. 

• In addition to the adoption of its revised Act, Belize adopted its High Seas Fishing
Licensing, Sanction and Monitoring Control and Surveillance Regulations in 2014.

• In 2014 it also adopted a National Plan of Action to Prevent, Deter and Eliminate IUU
Fishing and is currently in the process of reviewing this Plan with a view to update it.

• Belize adopted a Fleet Policy in 2014 as a measure to effectively manage its fleet’s
expansion.  This Policy was revised and updated in June 2018.

• Belize launched its Fisheries Monitoring Centre in 2014 which operates under the
corporate structure of the BHSFU.

• Belize adopted its National Plan of Action for the Conservation of Sharks on the High Seas,
and it is currently working on a revised plan to incorporate its domestic fisheries.

• Belize adopted its National Inspection Plan for its High Seas Fleet in 2015.  This Plan was
revised and updated in 2018.

• Belize adopted its National Plan of Action for Reducing Incidental Catch of Seabirds in
Long Line Fisheries in 2016.

• Belize issued Sea Turtle Handling Guidelines in high seas fisheries to all vessel owners
and operators in May 2016 and later updated these guidelines in 2021.

• Belize implemented its observer program in 2014 which is operated by the well-
established and experienced observer service provider, Capricorn Fisheries.

• Belize adopted an Observer Policy for the implementation of a National Observer Program.
• Belize adopted a Licensing Policy in 2018 to further support its High Seas Licensing

Regulation.
• Belize recently adopted an Administrative Sanction and Assessment Policy in 2021 to

guide and add transparency to its High Seas Sanctions Regulations.

c. Belize confirms its commitment to accept the high seas boarding and inspection scheme, in
accordance with the Commission’s procedures on high seas boarding and inspection.

d. Belize commits to comply with the requirements for the submission of all data and information in
accordance with the standards adopted by the Commission for all its Members and Cooperating
Non-Members.

e. Belize has no compliance issues with the Commission as this is its first application for Cooperating
Non-Member status. Notwithstanding, we wish to highlight that whilst Belize was a Contracting
Party, it was always compliant with the conservation and management measures of the SPRFMO,
except for its outstanding membership dues. The non-payment of these dues was a result of
Belize’s economic situation at the time which has since improved.  The Authority responsible for
high seas fishing was also under-going the process of Belize’s government reassuming control
from its private concession.  Belize has made significant changes to its corporate structure and is
now prepared to settle all outstanding dues with the Commission.

f. Belize avails itself to provide any other relevant information as may be required by the Commission
in consideration of this application.

g. Belize hereby confirms its commitment to make voluntary financial contributions commensurate
with the level that would be assessed as a member, pursuant to the scheme of contributions
established by the Commission in accordance with Article 15(2) of the Convention and particularly
in accordance with paragraph 4.7 of the Financial Regulations of the Commission.
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Belize further confirms its commitment to the following in accordance with Paragraph 12 of 
Decision 2-2018 

a. To comply with all conservation and management measures adopted by the Commission; submit
all data that is required by Members of the Commission in a timely manner and in accordance
with the format and standards adopted by the Commission.

b. To inform the Commission annually of the measures it takes to ensure compliance by its vessels
with the Commission’s conservation and management measures.

c. To respond in a timely manner to alleged violations of conservation and management measures
adopted by the Commission and any IUU activities of vessels flying its flag, as required by a
member of the Commission, or determined by the appropriate subsidiary bodies of the
Commission and communicate to the member(s) making the request and to the Commission, the
actions it has taken against the vessel(s) in accordance with the provisions of Article 27 of the
Convention.

The above compliance and commitments are part of Belize’s policy to comply with the 
requirements of all RFMOs where it has a presence. 
As a small developing coastal State, Belize is seeking to have a meaningful fishing presence in 
the Southern Pacific Ocean region within the limits set for each species managed by the 
SPRFMO.  Belize is satisfied that this comprehensive submission has addressed all the issues 
required in support of its application for Cooperating Non-Member status in the SPRFMO; 
Notwithstanding, Belize avails itself to the Secretariat and/or the Commission if any further 
information is required.  
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PO Box 3797, Wellington 6140, New Zealand 
P: +64 4 499 9893 – E: secretariat@sprfmo.int – www.sprfmo.int  

10TH MEETING OF THE COMPLIANCE AND TECHNICAL COMMITTEE (CTC) 
Manta, Ecuador, 7 to 17 February 2023

CTC 10 – Doc 12 

Applications for CNCP Status for 2023 
Secretariat 

SPRFMO currently has three active Cooperating non-Contracting Parties (CNCPs): 

• Belize
• Curaçao, Kingdom of the Netherlands, and
• The Republic of Liberia

In November 2022, the Secretariat contacted two out of the current three SPRFMO CNCPs, with an invitation to 
become full Members of the SPRFMO Commission or to renew their current CNCP status (Ref: DC93-2022 and 
DC94-2022). Belize was not contacted, given they had already submitted a CNCP status renewal application. 

The Secretariat therefore received three CNCP status renewal requests and one new CNCP status application, 
all of which are contained in the annexes to this document as follows: 

• Annex 1. Belize, CNCP status application received on 25 October 2022
• Annex 2. Liberia, CNCP status renewal application received on 28 November 2022
• Annex 3. Curaçao, CNCP status renewal application received on 16 December 2022

As per paragraph 4 of Decision 02-2018 (Rules for CNCPs), the CTC10 is requested to: 

• Assess the three (3) renewal applications for CNCP status.
• Provide recommendations and technical advice to the Commission which considers inter alia:

a) whether the CNCP application includes all information required under paragraph 3;
b) in the case of renewal, the record of compliance of the applicant with the provisions of the

Convention and the conservation and management measures adopted by the Commission;
c) the applicant’s record of responding to any IUU activities by vessels flying its flag that have been

brought to its attention, in accordance with Article 27 of the Convention;
d) as appropriate, the record of compliance of the applicant with conservation and management

measures of other Regional Fisheries Management Organizations (RFMOs);
e) in the case of applications for renewal of CNCP status, whether the applicant is meeting all

paragraph 12 requirements for CNCP.
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 Controlled Document F-028-LH 

HSFU-RFMO-V10-2022(75) Vol.2 
    SPRFMO Secretariat  
    Attn: Mr. Craig Loveridge 
    Executive Secretary 
    Level 26 Plimmer Towers 
    Wellington 6011 
    New Zealand 

 
Date: 25th October 2022  Contact Person: Valarie Lanza Email: Valerie.lanza@bhsfu.gov.bz 
 
Re: RENEWAL OF COOPERATING NON-CONTRACTING PARTY STATUS OF SPRFMO FOR 2023  
 
Dear Mr. Loveridge:  
 
The Belize High Seas Fisheries Unit, under the Ministry of Finance of the Government of Belize would like to 
express to the SPRFMO Commission its interest in renewing its Cooperating non-Contracting Party status. 
 
In accordance with Decision 2-2018 (Rules for Cooperating non-Contracting Party Status), Belize is submitting 
the following in support of its request. 
 

1. Reason for requesting renewal of CNCP status 

Belize has a historical presence in the SPFMO having acceded to the SPRFMO Convention on 11th April 2011.  
Belize does not have any vessels operating in this area; however, it wishes to introduce vessels to increase the 
fishing opportunities for its high seas fishing fleet.  Therefore, in compliance with the relevant requirements 
of the Commission, and to promote sustainable fishing, it hereby submits its application for the renewal of its 
Cooperating non-Contracting Party Status. 
 

2. Commitment to cooperate in the implementation of CMMs adopted by the Commission 

Belize confirms its commitment to cooperate fully in the implementation of conservation and management 
measures adopted by the Commission and to ensure that its flagged vessels that will fish in the Convention 
Area, and to the greatest extent possible, its nationals comply with the provisions of the Convention and 
conservation and management measures adopted by the Commission. 
 

3. Commitment to accept high seas boarding and inspections 

Belize commits to accepting high seas boarding and inspections in accordance with the Commission’s 
procedures on high seas boarding and inspection.   
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4. Commitment to providing all data and information 

Belize also commits to comply with the requirements for the submission of all data and information in 
accordance with the standards adopted by the Commission for all its Members and Cooperating Non-
Members. 
 

5. Commitment to make voluntary contribution 

Belize hereby confirms its commitment to make voluntary financial contributions commensurate with the 
level that would be assessed as a member, pursuant to the scheme of contributions established by the 
Commission in accordance with Article 15(2) of the Convention and particularly in accordance with paragraph 
4.7 of the Financial Regulations of the Commission. 
 

6. Commitment to provide any further information 

Belize avails itself to provide any other relevant information as may be required by the Commission in 
consideration of this application and any other information as required under para.12 of Decision 2-2018 
 
In conclusion, Belize also wishes to notify to the Commission of its intention to accede to the Convention and 
have already commenced this process with its government.  Once the process to approve and accede to the 
Convention has been finalized, we will submit this information to the Commission to promote our application 
for Contracting Party. 
 
We look forward to favorable response to our application. Please accept the assurances of our highest 
consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
VALARIE LANZA 
Director of High Seas Fisheries 
 










